Large-Scale Solar Association (LSA)'s Second Set of Data Requests On Track 1 Testimony to Southern California Edison Company (SCE), Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E)(R. 10-05-006, Track 1)

Please provide responses to LSA"s Second Set of Data Requests On Track 1 Testimony to SCE, PG&E and SDG&E on or before August 3, 2011. These Data Requests reference the responses to LSA"s "First Set of Data Requests On Track 1 Testimony to Southern California Edison Company (SCE), Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E)(R. 10-05-006, Track 1)", which LSA sent on July 7, 2011. Please contact Linda Agerter (510 684-3093, <u>agerterlinda@gmail.com</u>) or Kristin Burford (916 599-8633, <u>Kristin.b.burford@gmail.com</u>) as soon as possible if you object or seek clarification of any of the data requests.

- 1. With respect to Answer 10 (LSA/IOU-PGE-002-Q10), please explain the specific methodology used to convert the range of numbers for technology capital costs listed in Answer 10(a) to the single numbers for generic technology capital costs used for these technologies in the CPUC RPS Calculator.
- With respect to Answer 12 (LSA/IOU-PGE-002-Q12), please state the specific methodology used to classify PV projects into either the "Large" or "Small" categories. The final sentence of the response states "Some portion of this total could be described as "Small."" Please define "Small" as used in this sentence, and as used to classify 109 MW of PV as "Small" in the IOU Common Scenarios.
- 3. With respect to Response to Question 16 (Data Request Set LSA/IOU-SCE-002), for the 59 contracts that were either approved or submitted for approval from June 2010 through July 2011,
 - a. What is the total combined contract capacity in MW and total combined expected annual deliveries in GWh?
 - b. How many were submitted for CPUC approval following June 1, 2010, and what is the total combined contract capacity in MW and total combined expected annual deliveries in GWh for those contracts submitted for approval following June 1, 2010?
- 4. With respect to Answer 20 (LSA/IOU-PGE-002-Q20),
 - a. What is the total combined contract capacity in MW and total combined expected annual deliveries in GWh of the 16 PPAs submitted to the CPUC for approval following June 1, 2010?
 - b. What is the total combined contract capacity in MW and total combined expected annual deliveries in GWh of the 12 PPAs approved following June 1, 2010?
- 5. With respect to SDG&E Response to Q24 (LSA Data Request 1 Dated July 7, 2011, SDG&E Only Question 24),

- a. What is the total combined contract capacity in MW and total combined expected annual deliveries in GWh of the 30 contracts submitted for CPUC approval between June 2010 and July 2011?
- b. How many contracts submitted to the CPUC for approval prior to June 1, 2010 received CPUC approval following June 1, 2010, and what is their total combined contract capacity in MW and total combined expected annual deliveries in GWh?